



ADA TITLE II ASSESSMENT



Prepared for:

Montgomery County Public Schools
45 West Gude Drive; Suite 4100
Rockville, Maryland 20850

ADA TITLE II ASSESSMENT

Galway Elementary School
12612 Galway Drive
Silver Spring, Maryland 20904

PREPARED BY:

EMG
10461 Mill Run Circle, Suite 1100
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117
800.733.0660
www.EMGcorp.com

EMG CONTACT:

Michael Nelson
Program Manager
800.733.0660 x6244
mnelson@emgcorp.com

EMG Project Number:

123821.17R000-046.303

Date of Report:

October 24, 2019

On Site Date:

September 6 and 7, 2017



1 Accessibility

Generally, Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) prohibits discrimination by entities to access and use of the government entity's programs, services, and facilities on the basis of disability. Regardless of their age, these areas and facilities must be maintained and operated to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG), and applicable state and local accessibility regulations.

Buildings completed and occupied after January 26, 1992 are required to comply fully with ADAAG. Existing facilities constructed prior to this date are held to the lesser standard of complying to the extent allowed by structural feasibility and the financial resources available, or a reasonable accommodation must be made. The ADA guidelines were clarified and amended in 2010 based on a clarification by the Department of Justice known as the "2011 Site Construction Tolerances Addendum to the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design." The aforementioned document defines the acceptable and allowed construction tolerances above or below the requirements established in the 2010 ADA Standards for barriers related to:

- Accessible Parking
- Pedestrian Path of Travel
- Building Entrances
- Interior Spaces

The scope of the ADA Assessment, as defined in the scope of work, is limited to exterior and interior areas covered by the ADA.

Based on the onsite review, EMG found that barriers to accessibility exist at Galway Elementary School. The observed elements were analyzed using the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design and state accessibility codes.

1.1 Accessibility Summary Table

Based on the onsite review, EMG found that barriers to accessibility exist at Galway Elementary School. The observed elements were analyzed using the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design and state accessibility codes.

EMG's assessment of the subject property identified the following areas of concern:

Facility / Building	Priority 1 Items	Priority 2 Items	Priority 3 Items	Priority 4 Items	Priority 5 Items	Total Items
Galway Elementary School	40	5	61	2		108
Grand Total	40	5	61	2		108

1.2 Barrier Summary Table

The following table summarizes the barriers that were identified. The costs provided are order of magnitude estimates. Costs will vary depending upon the location and volume of work performed. Individual observation details may be found in Appendix A.

Id	Facility	Building	Assembly	Type	Barrier Priority	Detail	Location Description	ADA
70163	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Stairs	1	Handrails are not compliant.	Stair 9	ADA
70165	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Ramp	1	The ramp is required but not provided.	Stair 8	ADA
70184	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Stairs	1	Stairs have open risers.	Gymnasium egress	ADA
70185	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Basketball Court	1	An accessible route does not directly connect each side of the court outside the play lines.	Basketball Court 1	ADA
70187	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has cross slopes greater than 1:50 (2%).	North of Playground 3	ADA
70188	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has gaps in the surface greater than 1/2" wide.	North of Playground 3	ADA
70190	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	Sidewalk has areas of vertical level changes in excess of 1/4" that are not ramped.	Ramp 3	ADA
70191	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Ramp	1	The handrails are not compliant.	Ramp 4	ADA
70193	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	An accessible route does not connect accessible building or facility entrances with all accessible spaces and elements within the building or facility. At least one accessible route shall connect accessible elements that are on the same site.	Baseball Field 1	ADA
70194	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has cross slopes greater than 1:50 (2%).	Parking Lot 2 East Sidewalk	ADA
70201	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Car	1	MARYLAND: Compliant signage is not provided at the space.	Parking Lot 1 - P1 and P2, and Parking Lot 2 - P3, P4, and P5	State of Maryland
70205	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has running slopes greater than 1:20 (5%).	Accessible Route R-4 to CR-1	ADA
70208	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Curb Ramp	1	A curb ramp is not provided where the accessible route crosses a curb.	Parking Lot 2 Student Drop-Off	ADA
70212	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Van	1	The parking space slope is greater than 1:50 (2%).	Parking Lot 2: Stall P3	ADA
70213	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Van	1	MARYLAND: The access aisle slope is greater than 1:50 (2%).	Parking Lot 2: P3 - P4 Access Aisle	State of Maryland
70217	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Car	1	The slope of the parking space is greater than 1:50 (2%).	Parking Lot 2: Stall P4	ADA
70218	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Car	1	The parking space is less than 96" wide.	Parking Lot 2: Stall P4	ADA
70219	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Car	1	The slope of the parking space is greater than 1:50 (2%).	Parking Lot 2: Stall P5	ADA
70220	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Car	1	The access aisle slope is greater than 1:50 (2%).	Parking Lot 2: P5 Access Aisle	ADA

Id	Facility	Building	Assembly	Type	Barrier Priority	Detail	Location Description	ADA
70222	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Van	1	Accessible van stall markings do not define the stall width.	Parking Lot 2: Stall P3	ADA
70223	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Car	1	Accessible car stall markings do not define the stall width.	Parking Lot 1: Stalls P1 and P2	ADA
70524	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has greater than 1:20 (5%) running slope and 1:50 (2%) cross slope.	Accessible Route to exterior basketball courts	ADA
70526	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Spaces-General	1	MARYLAND: The minimum number of accessible parking spaces is not provided.	Parking Lot 1	State of Maryland
70527	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has greater than 1:20 (5%) running slope and 1:50 (2%) cross slope.	Accessible Route Stair 7 to Ramp 3	ADA
70529	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has running slopes greater than 1:20 (5%).	Accessible Route CR1 to Stair 8	ADA
70530	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has gaps in the surface greater than 1/2" wide.	Accessible Route by CR1	ADA
70531	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Ramp	1	The ramp has a running slope in excess of 1:12 (8.33%) and/or cross slope in excess of 1:48 (2.08%).	Ramp 4	ADA
70541	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Curb Ramp	1	The curb ramp landing is not level. The slope of the curb ramp landing exceeds the maximum allowable 1:48 (2.08%).	CR 5-8	ADA
70563	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Loading/Unloading Zone	1	The access aisle is not marked.	Bus Drop Off Zone	ADA
70564	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Loading/Unloading Zone	1	The access aisle is not marked.	Parking Lot 2: Student Drop Off	ADA
70565	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has cross slopes greater than 1:50 (2%).	Parking Lot 2 West Sidewalk to CR 9	ADA
70160	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Ramp	1	The ramp is required but not provided.	Stair 5	ADA
70161	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Stairs	1	Handrail extensions are not compliant.	Stair 5	ADA
70566	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Exterior Accessible Route	1	The accessible route has running slopes greater than 1:20 (5%).	Accessible Route CR 9 to Basketball Courts	ADA
69595	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Interior Access Route	Ramp	1	The ramp run rises 6" or greater but has no handrails.	Ramp 1	ADA
69991	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Interior Access Route	Stairs	1	Handrail extensions are not compliant.	Stair ST-2	ADA
69995	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Interior Access Route	Stairs	1	Handrail extensions are not compliant.	Stair ST-1	ADA
70139	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Basketball Court	Sport Court	1	An accessible route does not directly connect each side of the court outside of play lines.	Gymnasium	ADA

Id	Facility	Building	Assembly	Type	Barrier Priority	Detail	Location Description	ADA
71461	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Interior Access Route	Ramp	1	The ramp running slope exceeds 1:12 (8.33%).	Ramp 1	ADA
71466	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Accessible Parking	Parking Space-Van	1	MARYLAND: Signage indicating "No Parking in Access Aisle" at van access aisle is not provided.	Parking Lot 1 and 2 Van Access Aisles	ADA
70164	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Gate	2	The swinging gate does not have a smooth surface within 10" of the ground measured vertically on the push side extending the full width of the gate.	Stair 8	ADA
70192	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Baseball/Softball Field	Player Seating	2	A wheelchair space is not provided at each team bench area at the ball field.	Baseball Field 1	ADA
70159	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Exterior Access Route	Gate	2	The swinging gate does not have a smooth surface within 10" of the ground measured vertically on the push side extending the full width of the gate.	Playground 1 Access	ADA
70162	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING EXTERIOR	Entrance to Building	Building Entrance-Door	2	The bottom of the entry door vision light is higher than 43" maximum.	Portables 1 and 2	ADA
70523	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Interior Access Route	Door	2	The surface of the door within 10" of the finish floor or ground for the full width of the door on the push side is not smooth.	All interior Doors	ADA
69442	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The toilet paper dispenser is not at a compliant location.	Staff Restroom 048, 006, 025, 112B, 133, 131, 190, 100H and Restrooms 186A, 174D3	ADA
69445	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Staff Restroom 133	ADA
69447	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The centerline of the toilet in the wheelchair stall is not 16" minimum to 18" maximum from the sidewall.	Staff Restrooms 006, 048, 133, 131, 100H, 100C1, 112B, 108A1 and Restrooms 186A, 174D3	ADA
69450	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The grab bars at the water closet are not compliant.	Staff Restrooms 133, 131, 190, 100H, 112B, 108A1, 048, 006, 025 and Restrooms 186A, 174D3	ADA
69452	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Lavatory	3	Pipes are not insulated.	Staff Restrooms 133 and 131	ADA
69456	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Staff Restroom 131	ADA
69587	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Staff Restroom 190	ADA
69935	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Lavatory	3	The lavatory does not have the required knee clearance.	Classroom Restrooms' 185A, 181A, 179A, 175A, 057A, 053A, 051A, 047A	ADA
69936	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The toilet paper dispenser is not at a compliant location.	Classroom Restrooms' 185A, 181A, 179A, 175A, 057A, 053A, 051A, 047A, 122B and Health Suite 102	ADA
69941	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends of the bar is less than 1-1/2".	Classroom Restrooms' 185A, 181A, 179A, 175A	ADA
69943	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The rear grab bar at the water closet is not compliant.	Classroom Restrooms' 185A, 181A	ADA
69945	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The centerline of the toilet in the wheelchair stall is not 16" minimum to 18" maximum from the sidewall.	Classroom Restrooms' 185A, 181A, 179A, 175A, 122B and Girls Restroom 036	ADA

Id	Facility	Building	Assembly	Type	Barrier Priority	Detail	Location Description	ADA
69947	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Staff Restroom 100H	ADA
69948	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The grab bars at the water closet are not compliant.	Staff Restroom 100C1	ADA
69950	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Principal's Restroom 100C1	ADA
69952	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The grab bars at the water closet are not compliant.	Health Suite Restroom 102 and Classroom Restroom 122B	ADA
69955	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Employee Work Areas	Restroom/Bathroom-Signage	3	The restroom does not have compliant signage at the door with the International Symbol of Accessibility, raised characters, and Braille.	Health Suite Restroom 102, Restrooms' X, Y, and Z	ADA
69963	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The grab bars at the water closet are not compliant.	Boys Restrooms' 161, Y and Girls Restrooms' 163, X	ADA
69965	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The centerline of the toilet in the wheelchair stall is not 16" minimum to 18" maximum from the sidewall.	Boys Restrooms' 161, Y and Girls Restrooms' 163, X	ADA
69967	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The toilet paper dispenser is not at a compliant location.	Boys Restrooms' 161, Y and Girls Restroom 163	ADA
69970	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Toilet Stall	3	The rear grab bar in the wheelchair stall is not compliant.	Boys Restroom 161 and Girls Restroom 163	ADA
69972	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Door	3	The wheelchair stall door is not self closing.	Boys Restrooms 161 and Girls Restroom X	ADA
69975	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Lavatory	3	The lavatory is mounted higher than 34" to the higher of the rim or counter.	Restroom 122B	ADA
69981	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The rear grab bar at the water closet is not compliant.	Classroom Restrooms' 057A, 053A, 047A and Girls Restroom 036	ADA
69984	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The centerline of the toilet in the wheelchair stall is not 16" minimum to 18" maximum from the sidewall.	Classroom Restrooms 057A, 053A, 051A, 047A	ADA
69987	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Lavatory	3	The lavatory does not have the required knee clearance.	Staff Restroom 025	ADA
69989	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	ADVISORY: The height of the water closet used primarily by children does not meet children's specifications.	Classroom Restroom 122B	ADA
69998	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The rear grab bar at the water closet is not compliant.	Staff Restrooms' 100H, 108A1, 006	ADA
69999	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Lavatory	3	Pipes are not insulated.	Girls Restroom 036 and Boys Restroom 032	ADA
70000	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Mirror	3	The mirror is mounted higher than 40" above finish floor to the bottom of the reflective surface, where it is installed above a lavatory or counter.	Girls Restroom 036	ADA
70001	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Door	3	The wheelchair stall door is not self closing.	Girls Restrooms' 012, 036 and Boys Restrooms' 032, 010	ADA

Id	Facility	Building	Assembly	Type	Barrier Priority	Detail	Location Description	ADA
70002	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Coat Hook	3	The coat hook is not within an allowable reach range.	Girls Restroom 036 and Boys Restroom 032	ADA
70003	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The flush control is located on the closed side and/or is not within reach range.	Girls Restroom 036	ADA
70004	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Urinal	3	The urinal dimensions are not compliant.	Boys Restroom 032	ADA
70005	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above the grab bar is less than 12" minimum.	Girls Restroom 036 and Boys Restroom 032	ADA
70006	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The height of the water closet is not 17" minimum to 19" maximum above finished floor.	Girls Restroom 036 and Boys Restroom 032	ADA
70009	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	ADVISORY: The grab bars are not located per children's specifications in the wheelchair stall used primarily by children.	Girls Restroom 036 and Boys Restroom 032	ADA
70138	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Mirror	3	The mirror is mounted higher than 40" above finish floor to the bottom of the reflective surface, where it is installed above a lavatory or counter.	Accessible Adult Restroom Z	ADA
70140	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Lavatory	3	Pipes are not insulated.	Boys Restroom 164 and Girls Restroom 168	ADA
70141	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Door	3	The wheelchair stall door is not self closing.	Boys Restrooms' 142, 164 and Girls Restrooms' 168, 144	ADA
70142	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Coat Hook	3	The coat hook is not within an allowable reach range.	Boys Restroom 164 and Girls Restroom 168	ADA
70143	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Mirror	3	The mirror is mounted higher than 40" above finish floor to the bottom of the reflective surface, where it is installed above a lavatory or counter.	Boys Restroom 164 and Girls Restroom 168	ADA
70144	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The height of the water closet is not 17" minimum to 19" maximum above finished floor.	Boys Restroom 164 and Girls Restroom 168	ADA
70145	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The flush control is located on the closed side and/or is not within reach range.	Girls Restroom 168	ADA
70146	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The grab bars at the water closet are not compliant.	Boys Restroom 142 and Girls Restroom 144	ADA
70147	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Toilet Stall	3	The rear grab bar in the wheelchair stall is not compliant.	Boys Restrooms' 142,164 and Girls Restroom 144	ADA
70148	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Urinal	3	The urinal dimensions are not compliant.	Boys Restroom 164	ADA
70149	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Toilet Stall	3	The side grab bar is not compliant in the wheelchair stall.	Boys Restroom 164	ADA
70150	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The centerline of the toilet in the wheelchair stall is not 16" minimum to 18" maximum from the sidewall.	Boys Restroom 142 and Girls Restroom 168	ADA
70151	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Lavatory	3	The lavatory does not have the required knee clearance.	Boys Restroom 142 and Girls Restroom 144	ADA

Id	Facility	Building	Assembly	Type	Barrier Priority	Detail	Location Description	ADA
70152	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Toilet Stall	3	The ambulatory stall size is not compliant, or an ambulatory stall is not provided.	Girls Restroom 144	ADA
70153	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The toilet paper dispenser is not at a compliant location.	Girls Restrooms' 168 and 144	ADA
70154	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Toilet Stall	3	The ambulatory stall size is not compliant, or an ambulatory stall is not provided.	Girls Restroom 012	ADA
70155	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The centerline of the toilet in the wheelchair stall is not 16" minimum to 18" maximum from the sidewall.	Boys Restroom 010 and Girls Restroom 012	ADA
70156	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The grab bars at the water closet are not compliant.	Boys Restroom 010 and Girls Restroom 012	ADA
70157	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The toilet paper dispenser is not at a compliant location.	Girls Restroom 012	ADA
70195	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Staff Restroom 112B	ADA
70196	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Gym Office Restroom 108A1	ADA
70197	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Staff	ADA
70199	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The water closet in a single/user or unisex restroom does not have the required clearance.	Staff Restroom 006	ADA
70224	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Restroom	Restroom/Bathroom-Water Closet	3	The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above the grab bar is less than 12" minimum.	Staff Restroom 133	ADA
70158	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Interior Access Route	Drinking Fountain/Water Cooler	4	The minimum number of drinking fountains is not provided. If the minimum number is provided, two levels or a hi-lo are not provided. If more than 2 are provided, less than 50% are high or less than 50% are low.	Hallway Drinking Fountains	ADA
70221	Galway Elementary School	BUILDING INTERIOR	Interior Access Route	Drinking Fountain/Water Cooler	4	A clear space is not positioned at the lower level drinking fountain for a forward approach and centered on the unit.	Classroom Sinks	ADA